04-26-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) Inited States Patent and Trademark Office 103226499 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Todd B. Franklin and Paul Henry Kelley Name: Comm-Engines Internal Address: 12834 Coes Bluff Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🗸 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: Execution Date(s) 12 5 2005 111 28 2005 Assignment Citv: Tallahassee Security Agreement Change of Name ___ Joint Research Agreement State: Florida Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 32310 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/835,131 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: John Wiley Horton 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Internal Address: 2nd Floor Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 215 S. Monroe Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Tallahassee a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ____ State: Florida Zip: 32301 Expiration Date Phone Number: 850-222-3533 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 850-222-2126 Authorized User Name Email Address: wiley@penning.com

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

6000147 10835131 John Wiley Horton

Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

12/20/2005 DBYRM

01 FC:8021

12/12/05

Date

3

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

In the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mailed: Occember 13, 2005

Assignment of Invention and Patent

For value received, we TODD B. FRANKLIN resident of Tallahassee, Florida and PAUL HENRY KELLEY, resident of Boca Raton, Florida (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto COMM-ENGINES, with its principal place of business in Tallahassee, Florida (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), all our rights, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

ERROR-AVOIDING ANTI-THEFT SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM

along with the application for United States Patent therefor, signed by ASSIGNORS on April 26, 2004 and given the Application Serial Number 10/835,131; any patent or reissues of any that may be granted thereon; and any applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, or divisions of said application.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Assistant Commissioner for Patents to issue any resulting patents to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS hereby further sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNORS further convey to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States patent. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at ASSIGNEE's expense, as ASSIGNEE may require to enable ASSIGNEE to perfect ASSIGNEE's interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNEE's interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0694

In testimony whereof ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.
Todd B. Franklin
Todd B. Franklin
STATE: Florida COUNTY: Leon
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 5th day of <u>Desember</u> , 2005, by Todd B. Franklin, who is personally known to me, or who has produced <u>Locs Flee Outvers licenter</u> for identification, and who states under penalties of perjury that the foregoing statements are true.
Notary Public Char
My Commission Expires: Holly S. Schack Commission # DD374293 Expires February /2 / ppor
Paul Henry Kelley
STATE: Florida COUNTY: BROWNER
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this day of
Notary Public JONATHAN R. HEANUE

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0695

JONATHAN R. HEANUE Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. expires Nov. 19, 2007 No. DD 269008



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

MARCH 25, 2006

PTAS



103141704A

JOHN WILEY HORTON
215 S. MONROE STREET
2ND FLOOR
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 103141704

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE,
YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT
571-272-3350. 703 3894310

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. AN EXECUTION DATE MUST BE INDICATED FOR EACH CONVEYING PARTY.

SHAREILL COLES, EXAMINER
ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

RECORDED: 12/19/2005

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

PATENT REEL: 017800 FRAME: 0696